IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TONY HOBSON,

Appellant,

Electronically Filed Aug 24 2017 08:48 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 71419

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal From Judgment of Conviction Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

SANDRA L. STEWART, ESQ. Nevada Bar #006834 140 Rancho Maria Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89148 (702) 363-4656 STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 Regional Justice Center 200 Lewis Avenue Post Office Box 552212 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT Nevada Attorney General Nevada Bar #012426 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717 (775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\BRIEFS\ANSWER & FASTRACK\2017 ANSWER\HOBSON, TONY, 71419, RESP'S ANS.

BRIEF.DOCX

Docket 71419 Document 2017-28395

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ROUTING STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. HOBSON RECEIVED ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE GRAND JURY INDICTMENT ON COUNTS 33-3620
II. THE JURY VENIRE ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED THE COMMUNITY
III. THE STATE DID NOT INTERFERE WITH WITNESSES 26
IV. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN HOBSON'S KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS
V. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN HOBSON'S ROBBERY CONVICTIONS
VI. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN HOBSON'S CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ROBBERY AND ATTEMPT ROBBERY WITH USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON CONVICTIONS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky,	
476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986)	2,23
Battle v. State,	
No. 68744, 2016 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 607 (Aug. 10, 2016) 1	9, 25
Bram v. United States,	
168 U.S. 532, 18 S. Ct. 183 (1897)	26
Cavarretta v. Scillia,	
No. 2:09-cv-02228-PMP-VCF, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14754, at *10 (D. N	ev.
Feb. 3, 2013) 39, 41, 44, 47, 48, 5	0, 51
Duren v. Missouri,	
439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664 (1979)	24, 25
Evans v. Nev.,	
112 Nev. 1172, 1187, 926 P.2d 265, 275 (1996)	24
Evans v. State,	
112 Nev. 1172, 1193, 926 P.2d 265, 279 (1996)	4, 52
Hoffa v. United States,	
385 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 408 (1966)	26
Hughes v. State,	
116 Nev. 975, 12 P.3d 948 (2000)	17
Jason Duval McCarty v. State of Nevada,	
371 P.3d 1002 (2016)	22
Klein v. State,	
105 Nev. 880, 784 P.2d 970 (1989) 19, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 44, 46, 47, 48, 5	60, 51

Mendoza v. State,

122 Nev. 267, 130 P.3d 176 (2006)	28, 29, 30
Milton v. State,	
111 Nev. 1487, 1491, 908 P.2d 684, 686-87 (1995) 28, 34, 41, 44, 45, 4	6, 47, 49,
51, 52	
People v. Ramos,	
30 Cal. 3d 553, 180 Cal. Rptr. 266, 639 P.2d 908 (1982) 36, 37, 38, 4	0, 41, 44,
46, 48, 50, 51	
Phillips v. State,	
99 Nev. 693, 669 P.2d 706 (1983) 19, 35, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 46, 4	48, 50, 51
Robertson v. Sheriff,	
93 Nev. 300, 302, 565 P.2d 647, 648 (1997)	35, 36
Santobello v. New York,	
404 U.S. 257, 92 S. Ct. 495 (1971)	
<u>Sharma v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 648, 56 P.3d 868 (2002)	10
Sheriff, Humboldt Cty. v. Acuna,	
107 Nev. 664, 669, 819 P.2d 197, 198 (1991)	
Sheriff, Humboldt Cty. v. Marcum,	
105 Nev. 824, 783 P.2d 1389 (1989)	21
State v. Lopez,	
107 Idaho 726, 692 P.2d 370, 377 (Idaho Ct. App. 1984)	
United States v. Booker,	
543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	
Whiskey Cases,	
99 U.S. 594 (1878)	

Wilkins v. State,	
96 Nev. 367, 374, 609 P.2d 309, 313 (1980)	
Williams v. State,	
121 Nev. 934 (2005)
